Contact has assessed the storage contract in line with NZ IAS 37 Provisions,
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and has recognised an onerous
contract provision of $116 million at 30 June 2023.

The provision is calculated as the difference between the contract payments
and the estimated value received from access to available AGS storage over
the remaining term of contract, discounted to present value using a pre-tax
discount rate of 4.7 percent.

There is a significant level of judgement involved in estimating the value
Contact will obtain from access to AGS storage for the remainder of the
contract term. Key drivers include, the total storage capacity of AGS, Contact’s
gas storage requirements, hydrology, future gas and carbon prices, the level
of Contact’s contracted sales, the market supply/demand balance. These
assumptions are consistent with those made in relation to the future cash
flows for goodwill and asset impairment testing as per Note C2.

There is interrelation between these assumptions. Any changes in one
of these assumptions would not occur in isolation and would drive other
changes which could also impact the estimated value.

Sensitivity – AGS onerous contract

Key input Sensitivity
Impact on provision

$m

Estimated value received +10% (16)

-10% 16

Post-tax discount rate -0.5% 4

+0.5% (4)

Estimated available storage +0.6PJs (27)

–0.6PJs 25

E7. Profit to operating cash flows
A reconciliation of profit to operating cash flows is provided below.

$m 2023 2022

Profit 127 182

Depreciation and amortisation 224 262

Amortisation of contract assets 6 8

Change in fair value of financial instruments 18   (5)

Hedge reserve balance to be amortised   – (10)

Movement in provisions 113 (9)

Non-cash interest expense 16 7

Bad debt expense 3 3

Share-based compensation 5 4

Other 4 2

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of non-cash,
investing and financing activities

Trade and other receivables (10) 20

Inventories and intangible assets (30) 8

Trade and other payables (25) (45)

Tax payable (3) (3)

Deferred tax (53) (15)

Operating cash flows 395 409

E8. Hedging activities
Contact has designated derivatives used to manage market risks into fair
value and cash flow hedge relationships. A hedge ratio of 1:1 is applied for
all hedge relationships, as the notional value of the derivative matches the
notional value of the hedged item.

Fair value hedges

Interest rate risk
The derivatives (IRS) Contact uses to manage its interest rate risk meet the criteria
for hedge accounting where they directly relate to issued debt. The hedge is
against future fair value movements in the debt and can be for a portion of the
debt. Contact has designated $875 million of retail bonds into fair value hedge